from Fonkoze, Enterprise Development and Microfinance, vol.20, no.2, pp.86-106

 Singh, R J & Barton-Dock, 2015, Haiti: toward a new narrative, World Bank

 Sinha, S & Roy, R, 2010, Costing global graduation program 2007-2009, Micro-Credit

Ratings International Limited, Gurgaon, India

 Sulaiman, M & Misha, F, 2016, Comparative cost-benefit analysis of programs for the

ultra poor in Bangladesh, Bangladesh Priorities, Copenhagen Consensus Center

 Takahashi, K, Takayuki, H and Kazunari T, 2010, The short-termpoverty impact of small-

scale, collateral-free microcredit in Indonesia: a matching estimator approach. The

Developing Economies, 48(1), 128-155

 USAID, 2011, Recensement sur l’industrie de la micro-finance 2009-2010, Haïti

18

 Zohoré, O K (2009), Analyse de l’impact économique et social de la microfinance dans le

Sud-ouest de la Côte d’Ivoire, Unité de Formation et de Recherches en Sciences

Economiques et de Gestion (UFR/SEG).

19

Annexes

Appendix 1 : Costs of graduation programs

Appendix 2 : Benefits and costs of the graduation program per beneficiary with different
scenarios

Scenarios Reduction Benefits Costs RCA

Neutral: all benefits last 5 years

3% 460,816.48 80,172.17 5.75

5% 283,648.63 77,558.71 3.66

12% 92,872.30 69,520.56 1.34

Optimistic: Continuous benefits
last indefinitely

3% 579,198.93 80,172.17 7.22

5% 373,583.82 77,558.71 4.82

12% 117,806.39 69,520.56 1.69

Conservative: following the
method of Banerjee et al (2015)

3% 144,396.56 84,403.20 1.71

5% 94,357.59 84,403.20 1.12

12% 47,819.88 84,403.20 0.57

Direct costs $826.90

Indirect costs $274.83

Startup costs $44.86

Auxiliary costs $345.12

Total average cost per beneficiary (2009, USD) $1491.71

Exchange rates 2009 42.00

Total cost per beneficiary (2009, HTG) 62308.73

Cumulative inflation since 2009 1.35

Total cost per beneficiary (2015, HTG) 84,403

Cost in PPP 2015 $3,961

20

Appendix 3: Costs and benefits of microfinance from the two scenarios considered

Scenarios
Reduction
rate

Advantages on loan
10,000 Gourdes

Advantages on
loan 10,000
Gourdes

RCA

No consumer benefit

3% 4491 4074 1.10

5% 4406 4074 1.08

12% 4131 4074 1.01

2.8% earnings on
each borrowed
gourde

3% 4763 4074 1.17

5% 4673 4074 1.15

12% 4381 4074 1.08

Appendix 4 : BCR of graduation programs 6 RCT ($ US, PPP)

Country Cost ($) Benefit ($) RCA RCA (7%) RCA (10%)

Ethiopia 4157 10805 260% 182% 124%

Ghana 5408 7175 133% 93% 63%

Honduras 3090 -6118 -198% -132% -84%

India 1455 6298 433% 306% 211%

Pakistan 5962 10678 179% 127% 88%

Peru 5742 8380 146% 102% 69%

   Source : Banerjee et al (2015)

© Copenhagen Consensus Center 2017

Haiti faces some of the most acute social and economic development challenges in the world. Despite an
influx of aid in the aftermath of the 2010 earthquake, growth and progress continue to be minimal, at best.
With so many actors and the wide breadth of challenges from food security and clean water access to
health, education, environmental degradation, and infrastructure, what should the top priorities be for
policy makers, international donors, NGOs and businesses? With limited resources and time, it is crucial